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LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot 7 on Plan of Subdivision 001833.
PARENT TITLES :
Volume 08407 Folio 032  to Volume 08407 Folio 033
Created by instrument B629250 02/04/1963

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple
Sole Proprietor
    PORT PHILLIP CITY COUNCIL of 99A CARLISLE STREET ST KILDA VIC 3182
    AK643897B 09/10/2013

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
    plan or imaged folio set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE LP001833 FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS 

NIL

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: "THE AVENUE CHILDRENS CENTRE AND KINDERGARTEN" 39 THE AVENUE
BALACLAVA VIC 3183

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES

NIL

eCT Control    09917S PORT PHILLIP CITY COUNCIL
Effective from 10/10/2013

DOCUMENT END

Copyright State of Victoria. No part of this publication may be reproduced except as permitted by the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth), to comply with a statutory requirement or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only
valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. None of the State of Victoria, its agents or contractors, accepts responsibility for any subsequent publication or reproduction of the information.

The Victorian Government acknowledges the Traditional Owners of Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing connection to their Country, History and Culture. The Victorian Government extends this respect to their Elders,
past, present and emerging.
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Address: 39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183

Date: 18 Aug 2021 09:24:06

Disclaimer:
The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of some of the site history, environmental risk and planning 
information available, affecting an individual address or geographical area in which the property is located. It is not a 
substitute for an on-site inspection or review of other available reports and records. It is not intended to be, and should 
not be taken to be, a rating or assessment of the desirability or market value of the property or its features.
You should obtain independent advice before you make any decision based on the information within the report.
The detailed terms applicable to use of this report are set out at the end of this report. 

Reference: LS023267 EP
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Dataset Listing

Datasets contained within this report, detailing their source and data currency:

Dataset Name Custodian Supply 
Date

Currency 
Date

Update 
Frequency

Dataset 
Buffer 
(m)

No. 
Features 
On-site

No. 
Features 
within 
100m

No. 
Features 
within
Buffer

Topographic and Cadastre data State Government Victoria - Department 
of Environment, Land, Water & Planning

19/07/2021 19/07/2021 Monthly - - - -

Current EPA Priority Sites Environment Protection Authority (Vic) 02/08/2021 30/06/2021 Monthly 1000m 0 0 0

Former EPA Priority Sites & other 
Remedial Notices

Environment Protection Authority (Vic) 25/01/2021 25/01/2021 Monthly 1000m 0 0 0

EPA PFAS Site Investigations Environment Protection Authority (Vic) 03/08/2021 18/09/2020 Monthly 2000m 0 0 0

Defence PFAS Investigation & 
Management Program - 
Investigation Sites

Department of Defence 02/08/2021 02/08/2021 Monthly 2000m 0 0 0

Defence PFAS Investigation & 
Management Program - 
Management Sites

Department of Defence 02/08/2021 02/08/2021 Monthly 2000m 0 0 0

Airservices Australia National 
PFAS Management Program

Airservices Australia 05/08/2021 05/08/2021 Monthly 2000m 0 0 0

Defence 3 Year Regional 
Contamination Investigation 
Program

Department of Defence 11/05/2021 11/05/2021 Quarterly 2000m 0 0 0

EPA Environmental Audit Reports Environment Protection Authority (Vic) 22/07/2021 22/07/2021 Monthly 1000m 0 0 15

EPA Groundwater Zones with 
Restricted Uses

Environment Protection Authority (Vic) 11/08/2021 11/08/2021 Monthly 1000m 0 0 4

Current EPA Licensed Activities Environment Protection Authority (Vic) 22/07/2021 22/07/2021 Monthly 1000m 0 0 0

Former EPA Licensed Activities Environment Protection Authority (Vic) 22/07/2021 22/07/2021 Monthly 1000m 0 0 0

EPA Works Approvals Environment Protection Authority (Vic) 09/08/2021 09/08/2021 Monthly 1000m 0 0 0

National Waste Management 
Facilities Database

Geoscience Australia 12/05/2021 07/03/2017 Annually 1000m 0 0 0

Statewide Waste and Resource 
Recovery Infrastructure Plan 
Facilities

State Government Victoria - Department 
of Sustainability

27/11/2014 31/12/2012 None 
planned

1000m 0 0 0

EPA Prescribed Industrial Waste Environment Protection Authority (Vic) 12/08/2020 12/08/2020 Quarterly 1000m 0 0 2

EPA Victorian Landfill Register Environment Protection Authority (Vic) 04/08/2021 25/08/2020 Quarterly 1000m 0 0 0

Former Waste Disposal Sites Various historical sources collated by 
Lotsearch

15/08/2017 29/12/1998 Not 
required

1000m 0 0 1

Former Gasworks Various historical sources collated by 
Lotsearch

15/08/2017 15/08/2017 Not 
required

1000m 0 0 0

National Liquid Fuel Facilities Geoscience Australia 15/02/2021 15/03/2012 Annually 1000m 0 0 2

Historical Business Directories 
(Premise & Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant; Sands & McDougall, State 
Library Victoria

Not 
required

50m 0 - 6

Historical Business Directories 
(Road & Area Matches)

Hardie Grant; Sands & McDougall, State 
Library Victoria

Not 
required

50m - - 0

Historical Business Directory Dry 
Cleaners & Motor 
Garages/Service Stations 
(Premise & Intersection Matches)

Hardie Grant; Sands & McDougall, State 
Library Victoria

Not 
required

250m 0 0 4

Historical Business Directory Dry 
Cleaners & Motor 
Garages/Service Stations (Road & 
Area Matches)

Hardie Grant; Sands & McDougall, State 
Library Victoria

Not 
required

250m - 4 4

Features of Interest State Government Victoria - Department 
of Environment, Land, Water & Planning

31/05/2021 31/05/2021 Quarterly 1000m 1 1 128

Hydrogeology Map of Australia Commonwealth of Australia (Geoscience 
Australia)

08/10/2014 17/03/2000 As 
required

1000m 1 1 2

Groundwater Salinity State Government Victoria - Department 
of Environment, Land, Water & Planning

14/08/2015 29/08/2012 Unknown 0m 1 - -

Depth to Watertable State Government Victoria - Department 
of Environment, Land, Water & Planning

14/08/2015 29/08/2012 Unknown 0m 1 - -
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Dataset Name Custodian Supply 
Date

Currency 
Date

Update 
Frequency

Dataset 
Buffer 
(m)

No. 
Features 
On-site

No. 
Features 
within 
100m

No. 
Features 
within
Buffer

Surface Elevation State Government Victoria - Department 
of Environment, Land, Water & Planning

14/08/2015 23/09/2013 Unknown 0m 1 - -

Basement Elevation State Government Victoria - Department 
of Environment, Land, Water & Planning

14/08/2015 23/09/2013 Unknown 0m 1 - -

Groundwater Boreholes WMIS State Government Victoria - Department 
of Environment, Land, Water & Planning

16/02/2021 16/02/2021 Quarterly 2000m 0 0 294

Groundwater Boreholes Earth 
Resources Database

State Government Victoria - Department 
of Economic Development, Jobs, 
Transport and Resources

20/05/2021 17/02/2010 Annually 2000m 0 0 17

Groundwater Boreholes Fed Uni Federation University Australia 21/12/2017 07/01/2014 As 
required

2000m 0 0 0

Historical Mining Activity - Shafts State Government Victoria - Department 
of Economic Development, Jobs, 
Transport and Resources

11/05/2021 11/05/2021 Annually 1000m 0 0 0

Geological Units 1:50,000 State Government Victoria - Department 
of Economic Development, Jobs, 
Transport and Resources

13/01/2015 24/06/2014 Unknown 1000m 1 2 3

Geological Structures 1:50,000 State Government Victoria - Department 
of Economic Development, Jobs, 
Transport and Resources

13/01/2015 24/06/2014 Unknown 1000m 0 0 0

Dykes and Marker Beds 50k State Government Victoria - Department 
of Economic Development, Jobs, 
Transport and Resources

13/01/2015 24/06/2014 Unknown 1000m 0 0 0

Shear zones 250k State Government Victoria - Department 
of Economic Development, Jobs, 
Transport and Resources

13/01/2015 24/06/2014 Unknown 1000m 0 0 0

Atlas of Australian Soils ABARES 19/05/2017 17/02/2011 As 
required

1000m 1 1 1

Victorian Soil Type Mapping State Government Victoria - Department 
of Economic Development, Jobs, 
Transport and Resources

24/08/2017 21/03/2016 Unknown 1000m 1 1 1

Atlas of Australian Acid Sulfate 
Soils

CSIRO 19/01/2017 21/02/2013 As 
required

1000m 1 1 1

Coastal Acid Sulfate Soils State Government Victoria - Department 
of Economic Development, Jobs, 
Transport and Resources

28/03/2017 30/03/2011 None 
planned

1000m 0 0 1

Planning Scheme Zones State Government Victoria - Department 
of Environment, Land, Water & Planning

06/07/2021 30/06/2021 Monthly 1000m 1 4 82

Planning Scheme Overlay State Government Victoria - Department 
of Environment, Land, Water & Planning

06/07/2021 30/06/2021 Monthly 1000m 1 3 120

Commonwealth Heritage List Australian Government Department of 
Agriculture, Water and the Environment

18/05/2021 20/11/2019 Annually 1000m 0 0 0

National Heritage List Australian Government Department of 
Agriculture, Water and the Environment

18/05/2021 20/11/2019 Annually 1000m 0 0 1

Victorian Heritage Register State Government Victoria - Department 
of Environment, Land, Water & Planning

05/08/2021 05/08/2021 Quarterly 1000m 0 0 8

Cultural Heritage Sensitivity State Government Victoria - Department 
of Premier and Cabinet

31/05/2021 31/05/2021 Quarterly 1000m 0 0 2

Bushfire Prone Area State Government Victoria - Department 
of Transport, Planning and Local 
Infrastructure

05/08/2021 06/07/2021 Quarterly 1000m 0 0 0

Fire History State Government Victoria - Department 
of Environment, Land, Water & Planning

12/07/2021 30/12/2020 Quarterly 1000m 0 0 0

Flood - 1 in 100 Year Modelled 
Flood Extent

State Government Victoria - Department 
of Environment, Land, Water & Planning

11/08/2021 05/02/2018 Quarterly 1000m 0 0 0

Victorian Coastal Inundation Sea 
Level Rise

State Government Victoria - Department 
of Environment, Land, Water & Planning

10/04/2018 24/10/2017 Unknown 1000m 0 0 0

Native Vegetation (Modelled 2005 
Ecological Vegetation Classes)

State Government Victoria - Department 
of Environment, Land, Water & Planning

13/01/2015 31/12/2005 None 
planned

1000m 0 0 1

Ramsar Wetland Areas in Victoria State Government Victoria - Department 
of Environment, Land, Water & Planning

25/02/2021 13/03/2019 Annually 1000m 0 0 0

Groundwater Dependent 
Ecosystems Atlas

Bureau of Meteorology 14/08/2017 15/05/2017 Unknown 1000m 0 0 1

Inflow Dependent Ecosystems 
Likelihood

Bureau of Meteorology 14/08/2017 15/05/2017 Unknown 1000m 0 0 1
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Site Diagram
39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183

         

Data Source Aerial Imagery:
© Aerometrex Pty Ltd

Scale:
0 105

Meters

Legend

Site Boundary

Parcels that make up a small percentage of the total site area have not been labelled for increased legibility.

Internal Parcel 
Boundaries

Total Area: 686m²

Total Perimeter: 124m

Disclaimers:

Measurements are approximate only and may have been simplified or smaller lengths removed for readability.
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39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183
         

Topographic Data

Data Sources: Property Boundaries -  
State Government Victoria - Department of Environment, 
Land, Water & Planning0 200 400 600100

Meters

Legend
Site Boundary

Property Boundaries

Water Area
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Road

Track/Pathway
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Light Rail

Rail - Underground/Tunnel

Watercourse

EasementBuffer 1000m
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39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183
         

Elevation Contours (m AHD)

Data Sources: Property Boundaries -  
State Government Victoria - Department of Environment, 
Land, Water & Planning0 200 400 600100

Meters

Legend
Site Boundary

Property Boundaries

Elevation Contour (m AHD)

Buffer 1000m

Accuracy & Currency: This 10m interval contour data was originally captured in 1974 at 1:25,000 scale.
The accuracy of this data means that it  must not be used for any design or engineering works, but only
as a general guide to topography.The planimetric accuracy is that not more than 10% of well-defined
points will be in error more than 16m, with a worse case scenario of +/- 30m. For vertical positional
accuracy of points determined from contours there is an expectation that the elevation accuracy
(standard deviation) will be half the value of the contour interval.

Accuracy & Currency: The vertical accuracy of these contours is +/-0.5m and must therefore not be
used for any design or engineering works, but only as a general guide to topography. Gaps may occur
along contour lines due to vertical topography, obscured topography in the source mapping such as
buildings, quarries, dense vegetation or dead ground, or the fact that original buildings have been
replaced in the intervening forty years since the original contour capture. Original contour capture
occurred between 1970 and 1985.
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EPA Priority Sites & Pollution Notices
39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183

Current EPA Priority Sites Register

Sites on the current EPA priority sites register that exist within the dataset buffer:

Priority Sites Data Custodian: State Government Victoria - Environment Protection Authority (EPA)

Notice No Address Suburb Issue Loc 
Conf

Dist
(m)

Direction

N/A No records in buffer

Former EPA Priority Sites & Other Pollution Notices

Sites within the dataset buffer that have been issued a Pollution Notice:
Note. Due to pollution notices being revoked and removed from published lists this is not 
an exhaustive list of all past pollution notices.

Pollution Notice Data Custodian: State Government Victoria - Environment Protection Authority (EPA)

Notice No Notice 
Type

Company Address Suburb Status Issue Date 
Issued

Loc 
Conf

Dist Dir

N/A No records 
in buffer

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 7



PFAS Investigation & Management Programs
39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183

Airservices Australia National PFAS Management Program

Sites being investigated or managed by Airservices Australia for PFAS contamination within the dataset 
buffer:

Map ID Site Name Impacts Location 
Confidence

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

Airservices Australia National PFAS Management Program Data Custodian: Airservices Australia

Defence PFAS Investigation & Management Program
Investigation Sites

Sites being investigated by the Department of Defence for PFAS contamination within the dataset buffer:

Map ID Base Name Address Location 
Confidence

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

Defence PFAS Investigation & Management Program Data Custodian: Department of Defence, Australian Government

EPA PFAS Site Investigations

Sites being investigated by the EPA for PFAS contamination within the dataset buffer:

Map ID Site Name Address Location 
Confidence

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

EPA PFAS Site Investigations Data Custodian: State Government Victoria - Environment Protection Authority (EPA)

Defence PFAS Investigation & Management Program
Management Sites

Sites being managed by the Department of Defence for PFAS contamination within the dataset buffer:

Map ID Base Name Address Location 
Confidence

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

Defence PFAS Investigation & Management Program Data Custodian: Department of Defence, Australian Government

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 8



Defence Sites
39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183

Sites which have been assessed as part of the Defence 3 Year Regional Contamination Investigation 
Program within the dataset buffer:

Defence 3 Year Regional Contamination Investigation Program, Data Custodian: Department of Defence, Australian Government

Property ID Base Name Address Known 
Contamination

Loc 
Conf

Dist Dir

N/A No records in buffer

Defence 3 Year Regional Contamination Investigation Program 
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39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183
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CARMS 
No

Transaction 
No

Site Address Suburb Date 
Complete

Audit 
Category

Loc Conf Distance Direction

70168-1 8003233 65-69 
GROSVENOR ST

65-69 
GROSVENOR ST

BALACLAVA 13/09/2012 53X 
Statement

Premise 
Match

313m South West

73636-1 8004685 308 CARLISLE 
STREET

308 CARLISLE 
STREET, 
BALACLAVA

BALACLAVA 05/08/2016 53X 
Statement

Premise 
Match

404m North West

70169-1 8003234 160 HOTHAM ST 160 HOTHAM ST ST KILDA EAST 05/03/2014 53X 
Statement

Premise 
Match

462m South

54245-1 8001818 168-176 HOTHAM 
ST AND 2 
ACACIA ST, 
ELST 168-176 
HOTHAM 
STREET & 2 
ACACIA ST

168-174 HOTHAM 
ST, ELSTERNWICK 
VIC 3185 168-174 
HOTHAM ST

ELSTERNWICK 18/10/2013 53X 
Statement

Premise 
Match

537m South

62611-3 8002457 433 INKERMAN 
ST

433 INKERMAN ST ST KILDA 13/01/2012 53X 
Statement

Premise 
Match

652m North East

73246-1 8004491 154 CHAPEL 
STREET

154 CHAPEL 
STREET

ST KILDA 18/12/2014 53X 
Statement

Premise 
Match

660m West

35722-1 8000805 128-140 CHAPEL 
ST

128-140 CHAPEL 
ST

ST KILDA 30/09/1998 53X 
Statement

Premise 
Match

669m West

67247-1 8002905 126 CHAPEL ST 126 CHAPEL ST ST KILDA 13/07/2010 53X 
Statement

Premise 
Match

673m North West

68898-1 8003078 141 CHAPEL ST 141 CHAPEL ST ST KILDA 22/02/2011 53X 
Statement

Premise 
Match

786m North West

41002-1 8001120 126 CARLISLE 
ST, ST KILDA VIC 
3182 49 ,126 
CARLISLE ST

126 CARLISLE ST ST KILDA 29/02/2000 53X 
Statement

Premise 
Match

926m North West

35620-1 8000801 120-124 
CARLISLE ST

120-124 CARLISLE 
ST

ST KILDA 16/09/1998 53X 
Statement

Premise 
Match

940m North West

36320-1 8000840 34-44 REGENT 
ST

34-44 REGENT ST ELSTERNWICK 19/10/1999 53X 
Statement

Premise 
Match

949m South East

46738-1 8001395 70 ALEXANDRA 
ST

70 ALEXANDRA ST BALACLAVA 06/02/2002 53X 
Statement

Premise 
Match

951m North East

41739-1 8001188 130-132 
TENNYSON ST

130-132 
TENNYSON ST

ELWOOD 24/08/2000 53X 
Statement

Premise 
Match

966m South West

62851-1 8002502 12, 14 & 18 
MARTIN ST

12, 14 & 18 MARTIN 
ST

ST KILDA 17/07/2009 53X 
Statement

Premise 
Match

996m North West

EPA Environmental Audits

EPA environmental audit records that exist within the dataset buffer:
Note. Please click on CARMS No. to activate a hyperlink to online documentation. If link does not 
work, documentation may still be accessible via the EPA Interaction Portal.

Environmental Audit Data Custodian: State Government Victoria - Environment Protection Authority (EPA)

EPA Records
39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183
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http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/53X/70168-1/70168-1_a.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/53X/73636-1/73636-1_a.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/53X/70169-1/70169-1_a.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/53X/54245-1/54245-1_a.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/53X/62611-3/62611-3_a.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/53X/73246-1/73246-1_a.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/53X/35722-1/35722-1_a_C.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/53X/67247-1/67247-1_a.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/53X/68898-1/68898-1_a.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/53X/41002-1/41002-1_a_C.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/53X/35620-1/35620-1_a_C.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/53X/36320-1/36320-1_a_C.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/53X/46738-1/46738-1_a.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/53X/41739-1/41739-1_a_C.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/53X/62851-1/65851-1_a.pdf


EPA Groundwater Zones with Restricted Uses

EPA GQRUZ records that exist within the dataset buffer:
Note. Please click on CARMS No. to activate a hyperlink to online documentation. 

Environmental GQRUZ Data Custodian: State Government Victoria - Environment Protection Authority (EPA)

CARMS 
No

EPA Id Site History Site Address Restricted Uses Status Loc Conf Distance Direction

73636-1 7001431 Service station/fuel 
storage

308 CARLISLE ST 
BALACLAVA VIC 
3183

Drinking water
Irrigation of crops (including 
domestic gardens) and parks
Livestock water supply
Water used for industrial 
purposes
Water used for recreational 
purposes (e.g. swimming)

Current 
EPA list

Premise 
Match

404m North West

70169-1 7000654 Service station/fuel 
storage

160 HOTHAM ST ST 
KILDA EAST VIC 3183

Drinking water
Livestock water supply
Water used for recreational 
purposes (e.g. swimming)

Current 
EPA list

Premise 
Match

444m South

54245-1 7000571 Service station/fuel 
storage

168-176 Hotham St 
and 2 Acacia St 
Elsternwick VIC 3185

Drinking water
Irrigation of crops (including 
domestic gardens) and parks
Livestock water supply
Water used for recreational 
purposes (e.g. swimming)

Current 
EPA list

Premise 
Match

530m South

62611-3 7000280 Service station/fuel 
storage

433 INKERMAN ST 
ST KILDA VIC 3182

Drinking water
Irrigation of crops (including 
domestic gardens) and parks
Livestock water supply
Water used for recreational 
purposes (e.g. swimming)

Current 
EPA list

Premise 
Match

593m North East

EPA Records
39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 12

http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/GQRUZMaps/EXT/GQRUZ_map_0007001431.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/GQRUZMaps/EXT/GQRUZ_map_0007000654.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/GQRUZMaps/EXT/GQRUZ_map_0007000571.pdf
http://apps.epa.vic.gov.au/EnvAuditFiles/GQRUZMaps/EXT/GQRUZ_map_0007000280.pdf


EPA Activities
39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183

EPA Licensed Activities

EPA licensed activities that exist within the dataset buffer:

Licensed Activity Data Custodian: State Government Victoria - Environment Protection Authority (EPA)

Trans 
No

Licence 
No

Licence Type Organisation Premise 
Ref

Premise 
Address 1

Premise Address 
2

Activities Loc 
Conf

Dist
(m)

Direction

N/A No 
records in 
buffer

EPA Works Approvals

EPA works approvals that exist within the dataset buffer:

Works Approvals Data Custodian: State Government Victoria - Environment Protection Authority (EPA)

Transaction 
No

Status Approval 
No

Organisation Premise 
Address

Suburb Scheduled 
Categories

Loc Conf Dist
(m)

Direction

N/A No records 
in buffer

Licence No Organisation Premise Address Suburb Activities Loc 
Conf

Dist
(m)

Direction

N/A No records in buffer

Former EPA Licensed Activities

Former EPA licensed activities that exist within the dataset buffer:

Former Licensed Activity Data Custodian: State Government Victoria - Environmental Protection Authority (EPA)

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 13



309
2208

38

10
00

m

¯

Coordinate System:
GDA 1994 MGA Zone 55

Date: 17 August 2021

Waste Management Facilities and Landfills
39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183

         

Data Sources: Property Boundaries -  
State Government Victoria - Department of Environment, 
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Area identified as Former Waste Disposal Site
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National Waste Management Site Database

Sites on the National Waste Management Site Database within the dataset buffer:

Waste Management Facilities & Landfills
39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183

Waste Management Facilities Data Source: Australian Government Geoscience Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Site 
Id

Owner Name Address Suburb Class Landfill Reprocess Transfer Comments Loc Conf Dist
(m)

Direction

N/A No records 
in buffer

Map Id Owner Site Name Address Suburb Category Sub Category Loc Conf Distance Direction

N/A No records in 
buffer

Statewide Waste and Resource Recovery Infrastructure Plan Facilities

Statewide Waste and Resource Recovery Infrastructure Plan Facilities within the dataset buffer:

Map 
Id

Company Name Address Suburb Treatment
/Disposal

Transport Accredited 
Agent

EPA List 
Status

Loc Conf Dist
(m)

Dir

309 IMAJIKA PTY LTD 2 BOTHWELL ST BALACLAVA VIC 
3183

No Yes No Previous EPA 
List

Premise 
Match

563m West

2208 IMAJIKA PTY LTD 2a BOTHWELL ST BALACLAVA VIC 
3183

No Yes No Current EPA 
List

Premise 
Match

588m West

SWRRIPF Data Source: State Government Victoria - Department of Sustainability

Prescribed Industrial Waste Data Source: State Government Victoria - Environment Protection Authority (EPA)

EPA Prescribed Industrial Waste

EPA Prescribed Industrial Waste treaters, disposers and permitted transporters within the dataset buffer:

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 15

http://www.environment.gov.au/node/12996


Waste Management Facilities & Landfills
39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183

EPA Victorian Landfill Register

EPA Victorian Landfill Register sites within the dataset buffer:

EPA Victorian Landfill Register Data Source: State Government Victoria - Environment Protection Authority (EPA)

Landfill 
Register 
No.

Site Address Operating 
Status

Est. Year 
Of 
Closure

Waste type Loc Conf Dist
(m)

Direction

N/A No records in buffer

Former Waste Disposal sites

Former Waste Disposal sites identified from various historical sources within the dataset buffer:
Note - As this is a dataset collated from various historical sources, it is not an exhaustive list of all former 
waste disposal sites

Map
Id

Title Suburb Fill Type Prior Use Current 
Use

Start 
Year

Finish 
Year

Other
Information

Melway 
Page

Melway 
Grid

Location 
Confidence

Dist Direction

38 St Kilda 
Town Hall 
Site

St Kilda municipal 
wastes

residential 1859 1888 original levels 
of the land 
were approx 
3ft lower. 
Current Town 
Hall site

58 D11 Melway Map 
Grid 
Reference

383m North 
West

Former Waste Disposal Sites Data Source: Collated from various historical sources

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 16
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Former Gasworks

Former Gasworks identified from various historical sources within the dataset buffer:
Note - As this is a dataset collated from various historical sources, it is not an exhaustive list of all former 
Gasworks

Former Gasworks and Liquid Fuel Facilities
39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183

Former Gasworks Data Source: Collated from various historical sources

Map Id Site Name Date Opened Year Closed Location 
Confidence

Distance Direction

N/A No records in buffer

National Liquid Fuel Facilities Data Source: Geoscience Australia
Creative Commons 3.0 © Commonwealth of Australia http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Map 
Id

Owner Name Address Suburb Class Operational 
Status

Operator Revision 
Date

Loc 
Conf

Dist
(m)

Direction

419 BP BP Balaclava 308 Carlisle 
Street

Balaclava Petrol Station Operational 25/07/2011 Premise 
Match

404m North 
West

608 Caltex Safeway 
Caltex St Kilda

97 Chapel 
Street

St Kilda Petrol Station Operational 25/07/2011 Premise 
Match

902m North 
West

National Liquid Fuel Facilties within the dataset buffer:

National Liquid Fuel Facilities

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 18

http://www.environment.gov.au/node/12996


!

!

THE AVENUE

GOURLAY STREET

50m

1

2

¯

Historical Business Directories
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Data Sources: Reproduced with permission of UBD and Hardie Grant Media Pty Ltd DD 01/08/2018
Sands & McDougall's Directory - Digitised by State Library Victoria
Property Boundaries © State Government Victoria - Dept. of Environment, Land, Water & Planning 2021

Coordinate System:
GDA 1994 MGA Zone 55

Date: 18 August 2021
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Map Id Business Activity Premise Ref No. Year Location 
Confidence

Distance to 
Property 
Boundary or 
Road 
Intersection

Direction

1 CARPET PLANNERS, LAYERS 
& RENOVATORS

Nathan, A. G., 54 Gourlay St., St. 
Kilda

13788 1950 Premise Match 5m South 
West

2 FRUITERERS &/OR 
GREENGROCERS.

Tesoriero, D., 34 The Avenue, 
Balaclava. 3183

25201 1984 Premise Match 38m North West

FRUITERERS &/OR 
GREENGROCERS.

Tesoriero, D., 34 The Avenue, 
Balaclava

25949 1980 Premise Match 38m North West

FRUITERERS &/OR 
GREENGROCERS.

Tesoriero, D., 34 The Avenue, 
Balaclava. 3183

16670 1977 Premise Match 38m North West

FRUITERERS &/OR 
GREENGROCERS.

Tesoriero, D., 34 The Avenue., 
Balaclava. 3183

135817 1974 Premise Match 38m North West

Builders and Contractors Luff, C. G., 34 The Avenue, St. K., S.2 7309 1945 Premise Match 38m North West

Business Directory Content reproduced with permission of UBD and Hardie Grant Media Pty Ltd DD 01/08/2018 and 
Sands & McDougall's Directory of Victoria (Digitised by State Library Victoria)

Universal Business Directory and Sands & McDougall Directory records, from years 1991, 1984, 1980, 
1977, 1974, 1965, 1960, 1950, 1945, 1925, 1905 & 1896, mapped to a premise or road intersection within 
the dataset buffer:

Business Directory Records 1896-1991
Premise or Road Intersection Matches

39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183

Historical Business Directories

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 20



Map Id Business Activity Premise Ref No. Year Location 
Confidence

Distance to 
Road 
Corridor or 
Area

N/A No records in buffer

Business Directory Content reproduced with permission of UBD and Hardie Grant Media Pty Ltd DD 01/08/2018 and 
Sands & McDougall's Directory of Victoria (Digitised by State Library Victoria)

Universal Business Directory and Sands & McDougall Directory records, from years 1991, 1984, 1980, 
1977, 1974, 1965, 1960, 1950, 1945, 1925, 1905 & 1896, mapped to a road or an area, within the dataset 
buffer. Records are mapped to the road when a building number is not supplied, cannot be found, or the 
road has been renumbered since the directory was published:

Business Directory Records 1896-1991
Road or Area Matches

Lotsearch Pty Ltd ABN 89 600 168 018 21
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Dry Cleaners, Motor Garages & Service Stations
39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183

         

Data Sources: Reproduced with permission of UBD and Hardie Grant Media Pty Ltd DD 01/08/2018
Sands & McDougall's Directory - Digitised by State Library Victoria
Property Boundaries © State Government Victoria - Dept. of Environment, Land, Water & Planning 2021

Coordinate System:
GDA 1994 MGA Zone 55

Date: 18 August 2021

Legend
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# Business directory records mapped to a road corridor
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Map Id Business Activity Premise Ref No. Year Location 
Confidence

Distance to 
Property 
Boundary or 
Road 
Intersection

Direction

1 DRY CLEANERS &/OR 
PRESSERS

Eddy's Laundrette & Dry Cleaning, 287a 
Carlisle St., Balaclava. 3183.

6921 1989 Premise Match 246m North West

DRY CLEANERS & 
PRESSERS.

Eddy's Laundrette & Dry Cleaning, 287a 
Carlisle St., Balaclava. 3183.

66786 1988 Premise Match 246m North West

DRY CLEANERS, 
DYERS & PRESSERS

Hatcher's Laundry Pty. Ltd., 285 Carlisle St., St. 
Kilda

27350 1950 Premise Match 246m North West

DRY CLEANERS, 
DYERS & PRESSERS.

Hatcher's Laundry Pty. Ltd., 285 Carlisle St., St. 
Kilda

27637 1948-49 Premise Match 246m North West

Business Directory Content reproduced with permission of UBD and Hardie Grant Media Pty Ltd DD 01/08/2018 and Sands 
& McDougall's Directory of Victoria (Digitised by State Library Victoria)

Dry Cleaners, Motor Garages & Service Stations 
Premise or Road Intersection Matches

39 The Avenue, Balaclava, VIC 3183

Historical Business Directories

Dry Cleaners, Motor Garages & Service Stations from Sands & McDougall's Directories (1925, 1945) and 
UBD Business Directories (1948-1992), mapped to a premise or road intersection, within the dataset buffer. 
As spatial coverage varies between directory editions, this table may not include every year in the dataset.
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Map Id Business Activity Premise Ref No. Year Location 
Confidence

Distance to 
Road 
Corridor or 
Area

2 MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS

Mobil Balaclava Service Station, Hotham St., 
Balaclava. 3183.

15439 1989 Road Match 87m

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Mobil Balaclava Service Station, Hotham St., 
Balaclava. 3183.

6150 1988 Road Match 87m

MOTOR GARAGES & 
SERVICE STATIONS.

Mobil Service Station, Hotham St., Balaclava. 3183. 66100 1986 Road Match 87m

MOTOR' GARAGES &/OR 
ENGINEERS &/OR SERVICE 
STATIONS.

Mobil Service Station., Hotham St., Balaclava.3183 44598 1984 Road Match 87m

Business Directory Content reproduced with permission of UBD and Hardie Grant Media Pty Ltd DD 01/08/2018 and Sands 
& McDougall's Directory of Victoria (Digitised by State Library Victoria)

Dry Cleaners, Motor Garages & Service Stations from Sands & McDougall's Directories (1925, 1945) and 
UBD Business Directories (1948-1992), mapped to a road or an area within the dataset buffer. As spatial 
coverage varies between directory editions, this table may not include every year in the dataset. Records 
are mapped to the road when a building number is not supplied, cannot be found, or the road has been 
renumbered since the directory was published.

Dry Cleaners, Motor Garages & Service Stations 
Road or Area Matches
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